
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

5 July 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 25 June 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Mayor and Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on the 

agenda which there is general agreement could be considered now, to enable 
discussion to focus on those items where Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Financial Outturn 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
6. Local Development Scheme (Pages 19 - 39) 
 
 Report of the Spatial Planning Manager 

 
7. Watford Local Plan: Submission Document (Pages 40 - 980) 
 
 Report of the Spatial Planning Manager 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 5 July 2021 
 
Report author: Director of Finance 
 
Title:   Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for the financial 

year 2020/21. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

A material 
error occurs 
within the 
final accounts 

The final accounts do 
not reflect the most 
accurate financial 
position for 2020/21 

Adjustment is made 
through the Council’s 
reserve balances 

Treat 2 

All Carry 
Forward 
requests are 
not approved 

Creation of in year 
budget pressures in 
2021/22 

Mitigate through in 
year budget 
monitoring and use of 
reserves 

Treat 3 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the 2020/21 revenue outturn as shown in Annex A, and note the year 

end position, which includes requests to carry forward budgets into 2021/22. 
 
3.2 To approve the 2020/21 budget carry forwards into 2021/22 as recommended by 

the Leadership Board totalling £0.274 million. 
 
3.3 To consider the 2020/21 capital outturn as shown in Annex A and to confirm the net 

rephasing of £29.804 million into 2021/22 and future years. 
 
 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 nigel.pollard@watford.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 Report approved by: Nigel Pollard – Section Head Finance (Shared Services) 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detailed report is attached at Annex A. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 Contained in the report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from the report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there are 

no Equalities or Human Rights implications. 
 
5.3.3 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications arising from the report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications arising from the report. 
 
 
 

Page 4



5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety/crime and disorder implications arising from the 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications arising from the report. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Annex A – Summary of the Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 

Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 

 Financial Planning (MTFS 2019/20- 2022/23) - Council 26 January 2021 
Finance Digest Period 10 (January 2021) 

 

 

Page 5



Report to: Finance Scrutiny Committee / Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 28 June 2021 / 5 July 2021 

Report of: Director of Finance  

Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report informs the revenue and capital outturns for financial year 2020/21. 

 
1.2 The revised services net revenue budget for 2020/21 (set at Council on 26 January 

2021) was £17.703 million.  The outturn position at 31 March 2021 was £17.411 
million. Services are requesting that £0.274 million is carried forward to 2021/22 for 
completion of agreed projects. If these are approved, it will leave a favourable variance 
of £0.018 million to be transferred to the economic impact reserve. 
    

1.3 The Council (at its meeting on 26 January 2021) agreed a revised 2020/21 capital 
budget of £50.114 million. At 31 March 2021 the Council had spent £21.973 million 
giving a variance of £28.141 million. Services are requesting that £29.804 is rephased 
to 2021/22. The carry forward is higher compared to the overall variance due to scheme 
overspends.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 To consider the 2020/21 revenue outturn as summarised at Paragraph 4.1, the 
supplementary notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and to note the year end position, which 
includes carry forwards into budgets for 2021/22. 
 

2.2 
 

To approve the 2020/21 budget carry forwards into 2021/22 as recommended by the 
Leadership Board totalling £0.274 million as detailed at Appendix 2. This will change 
the approved 2021/22 total revenue services budget from £13.683 million to £13.957 
million. 
 

2.3 
 
 

To consider the 2020/21 capital outturn as summarised at Paragraph 5.1 and shown in 
detail in Appendix 4.  To confirm rephasing of £29.804 million into 2021/22.  
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Alison Scott, Director of Finance, 
telephone extension 7188, email alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX A 
 

Page 6



3.0 INTRODUCTION  
  
3.1 A key feature of reporting the outturn for the financial year is to compare it against the 

revised budget which provides an indication of accuracy and robustness of financial 
control and the achievement of the Council’s priority to operate the Council efficiently and 
effectively. 

 
3.2 This report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital outturns for 2020/21.  A more 

detailed financial report can be found in the Statement of Accounts that will be reported 
to the Audit Committee on 29 July 2021. 

 
4.0 REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 

 
4.1 
 
 
 

The table below shows the net expenditure by service area which compares the revised 
budget to the outturn.  The net effect, after carry forwards is a favourable variance of 
£0.018 million. 

 

Service Area 
Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

 £000 £000 £000 

Service Transformation 3,155 3,651 497 

Community & Environmental 11,870 11,901 31 

Democracy & Governance 2,075 1,977 (98) 

Place Shaping  (4,226) (3,597) 628 

Corporate Strategy & Communications (594) (760) (166) 

Human Resources 726 636 (90) 

Strategic Finance (this includes pension 
liability costs of £2.3m) 

4,697 3,604 (1,093) 

Net Direct Cost of Service 17,703 17,411 (292) 

 Carry Forwards  274 

 Total Variance (18) 
 

4.2 Appendix 1 details the major variances between the revised budget and the outturn.  
Some of these variances are: 
 

 Income from sale of grave spaces and burial fees increased by £228k. 

 Print income was lower by £110k due to Covid19  

 Savings target for Watford2020 not realised due to Covid 19 and over-
estimation of savings in the original business case of £421k.  

 Loss of income from property investments outsourced and additional 
maintenance costs amounted to £691k.  

 Additional costs of £168k were incurred on employer’s superannuation 
contributions.  

 Borrowing costs were £865k lower, due to timing of capital projects starting 
and there was an increase in dividend received on Riverwell by £505k. 
 

Page 7



4.3 Appendix 2 details the requests to carry forward budgets to 2021/22 amounting to 
£0.292 million. These have been reviewed by the Leadership Board who support the 
requests on the appendix.  

 
5.0 
 

CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21  

5.1 
 
 

Appendix 3 shows the summary of the Capital position and Appendix 4 gives a detailed 
analysis of the council’s capital programme, with Appendix 5 showing the funding of the 
2020/21 programme. 
  

5.2 
 
 

Summary of the major variances between the revised budget and the outturn.    
 

WBC Capital Programme 2020/21 £'000 

Revised Budget  50,114  

Outturn 21,973  

Variance (28,141) 

Rephasing requests to 2021/22 29,804  

Croxley Park ( Funded from the contribution 
that formed part of the acquisition) 

1,434 

Net overspend  229  

 
Major Schemes to be rephased into 2021/22; 
 

 Watford Riverwell                           £13.9m 

 Pyramid Site                                     £2.5m 

 Watford Business Park                   £2.3m 

 Places for People                             £2.0m 
 

6.0 COUNCIL RESERVES 
  
6.1 The Council has set aside specific amount
[...]
 Croxley Park repairs and renewals

Recovery and Renewal Fund 0 (1,035) (1,035) To fund recovery due to COVID19

(20,896) (654) (21,550)

General Fund Working Balance (2,000) 0 (2,000) Prudent balance

Total Earmarked Revenue Reserve (22,896) (654) (23,550)

Description Purpose

Page 18



Part A 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 5 July 2021 
 
Report author: Spatial Planning Manager 
 
Title: Local Development Scheme: Timetable for the New Watford Local 

Plan 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the subject, scope and timetable for 

the preparation of Development Plan Documents. The LDS includes the Local Plan 
which will set out the growth strategy, policies to guide planning decisions and 
identify sites for development. 

 
1.2 The LDS, adopted in March 2019 and last revised on 13 October 2020, has been 

reviewed to update the timetable for the different stages of preparing the new 

Local Plan leading to its anticipated adoption in June 2022. The revised LDS will 

cover a period from 2018 to 2022 and supersedes the timetable set out in the 

current LDS.  

1.3 The Local Development Scheme is a legal requirement. It provides certainty for the 

council, external stakeholders and the community about how the Local Plan will be 

prepared. The Cabinet is asked to support the document and recommend that it be 

taken to council for adoption. 

 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 

(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(combinati
on of 
severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Local 
Development 
Scheme not 

Challenged 
by Planning 
Inspector at 

Engagement with 
members and 
corporate officers 

Treat 6 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



kept up to 
date 

the Local Plan 
examination. 

 

Local 
community 
not kept 
informed of 
progress on 
the Local 
Plan. 

about progress on 
the Local Plan and 
compliance with the 
set timetable.  

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council the Local Plan timetable, attached as Appendix 

A, be adopted. 

3.2 Cabinet recommends to Council that, minor updates to the Local Development 
Scheme be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial Property, Planning and Housing Services. 

 Further information contact: 

 Contact: Jack Green, Spatial Planning Manager 

 Email: Jack.green@watford.gov.uk 

Telephone extn: 8093 

  
 Report approved by: Ben Martin, Head of Planning and Development 

 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out what the Local Plan will cover and 

the timetable for its preparation.  It is a public document and one that is referred 
to in the examination process. The proposed LDS is set out as Appendix A to this 
report. 
 

4.2 The proposed LDS presented is a revised version of that adopted in October 2020. 
This is to update the timetable reflecting discussions with the Planning 
Inspectorate and Planning Officers Society who have suggested the timetable for 
the Examination will take longer than set out in the current LDS given available 
resources. The primary change made to the document is to the timetable for 
adoption of the new Local Plan to June 2022 with the submission of the final draft 
Local Plan to the Secretary of State at the end of July 2021. 

Page 20

mailto:Jack.green@watford.gov.uk


 
4.3 At examination, an independently appointed Planning Inspector will consider 

whether the Local Plan document being examined has been prepared in 

accordance with the latest LDS. This forms part of the assessment of soundness. It 

is therefore important that the scope and preparation timetable are both accurate 

and achievable, given available resources, and potential changes to those 

resources.  

4.4 The proposed LDS sets out a timetable for completing the new Local Plan. This will 

replace the Local Plan Part 1 Core Strategy adopted in 2
[...]
 are to be submitted alongside the final draft 
Local Plan. This report seeks Cabinet approval to take the final draft Local Plan and 
the proposed modifications to Council where it will be recommended for 
submission to the Secretary of State for an Examination in Public which is likely to 
be held in late 2021 / early 2022.   

 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 

(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(combinati
on of 
severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Plan not 
recommended 
for submission 
to the 
Secretary of 
State by 
Council 

Timetable to 
examination 
extended.  

Changes to 
national 
guidance may 
need to be 
taken into 
account 
resulting in 
amendments 
and 

Engagement with 
Members and 
corporate officers to 
explain key 
messages in the 
draft Local Plan. 

Treat 6 (2x3) 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



additional 
consultation. 

Continue to 
rely on 
outdated 
planning 
policies 
reducing the 
Council’s 
ability to 
manage 
development. 

Plan found unsound 
at examination 

 

Adoption 
delayed. 

Planning 
decisions 
remain 
heavily 
weighted on 
an outdated 
Plan and 
national 
guidance. 
Reducing the 
potential to 
deliver high 
quality 
development 
and manage 
where it is 
located. 

Engagement with 
stakeholders and 
progress Statements 
of Common Ground 
to resolve 
outstanding issues. 

Obtain legal advice 
as to Regulation 19 
consultation is 
sufficient 

 8 (4x2) 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1       That, Cabinet recommends to Council: 

a. To agree the final draft Watford Local Plan, attached at Appendix A, and the Final 

Draft Watford Local Plan inclusive of proposed modifications (track changes), 

attached as Appendix B, be submitted to the Secretary of State Housing and Local 

Government for Examination in Public. 

b. That, any minor updates to the Schedule of Proposed Main Modifications and 
Schedule of Proposed Minor Modifications can be made by the Head of Planning 

Page 41



and Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Property, Planning and Housing Services. 

c. That, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial Property, Planning and 
Housing Services, to undertake consultation on the Schedule of Main Modifications 
and Schedule of Minor Modifications, as recommended by the appointed Planning 
Inspector following the Examination in Public.  

 Further information contact: 

 Contact: Jack Green, Spatial Planning Manager 

 Email: Jack.green@watford.gov.uk 

Telephone extn: 8093 

  
 Report approved by: Ben Martin, Head of Planning and Development 

 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The final draft Watford Local Plan (Appendix A) was consulted upon from 18 

January to 18 March 2021. This consultation asked consultees if the document was 
compliant with the Tests of Soundness which includes four elements: is the Plan 
positively prepared, is the Plan justified, is the Plan effective and does the Plan 
comply with national policy. In addition to this, consultees were asked if the Plan 
was legally compliant and if the requirements of the Duty to Cooperate had be 
satisfied. The approach to consultation is set out in Appendix C and is consistent 
with Watford Borough Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (2020). 
 

4.2 82 organisations and individuals responded contributing 438 comments (Appendix 
D). This included 135 comments related to soundness (31%) and were a mix of 
support (72 comments), objection (63 comments), and general comments (303 
comments). The representations related to a variety of issues and primarily 
focussed on: the growth strategy, housing, retail and the town centre, design, 
heritage, climate change, infrastructure, transport and site allocations.  

 

4.3 Attached as Appendix B, is the final draft Local Plan document as consulted upon 
inclusive of Proposed Modifications. It is standard practice when referring a Local 
Plan for Examination in Public that the Proposed Modifications are contained in a 
separate document and not automatically incorporated into the Local Plan itself, 
even if the local planning authority accepts them. Ultimately it is for the planning 
inspector to decide whether to choose to accept the Proposed Modifications.  

 

4.4 There are two types of Proposed Modifications; Main Modifications and Minor 
Modifications. Proposed Main Modifications are changes that directly relate to 

Page 42

mailto:Jack.green@watford.gov.uk


decision-making and how the guidance and planning policies included in the Draft 
Local Plan are applied. The main issues raised that have resulted in proposed 
modifications, primarily to address issues of soundness, are set out in this report.  
 

4.5 Proposed Minor Modifications do not materially affect the document, for example, 
grammatical amendments and clarifications on diagrams. A list of the Proposed 
Modifications can be found at the end of Appendix B (identified as Appendix Ba 
(Proposed Main Modifications and Appendix Bb (Proposed Minor Modifications).  

 

Growth Strategy: 
4.6 Most comments suggested the time period covered by the draft Local Plan, 2018-

2036, should be amended. It was suggested the plan period should start closer to 
the time of submission (2021) and be extended to at least 2037 to cover at least 15 
years from the time the Plan is adopted, which is a requirement set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The total housing requirement set out in the 
draft Plan should be amended to reflect changes to the plan period. It was also 
suggested that windfall development should not be counted until the fourth year 
of the draft Plan given the timescale of determining planning applications through 
to delivery. 
 

4.7 In response, proposed modifications include amending the plan period from 2018-
2036 to 2021-2037. The total number of housing units requ
[...]
l 
Hospital redevelopment be included as part of the Riverwell site allocation 
(MU21). It is proposed the site boundary be amended to include the hospital and 
the development considerations amended to reflect its inclusion. This proposed 
amendment has also been reflected in the proposed modifications in Chapter 2: 
Core Development Area, more specifically the Colne Valley Strategic Development 
Area.  
 

4.29 A proposed modification for site HS06 (Land at Russell Lane) seeks to clarify that 
given the segregation from the Green Belt improvements to improve green 
infrastructure in the vicinity will be required rather than having to improve 
connectivity to the remaining Green Belt. 
 

4.30 There are two site allocations set out specifically for education provision. Site ED01 
(Former Meriden School Site) is proposed to be modified to exclude land at the 

Page 47



north east corner of the site. This will have no impact on the functioning of the site 
as a school.  

 
4.31 Representations requested that the following sites be included in the Local Plan, 

however, they are not proposed to be added prior to submission: 

 Woodside Leisure Park (land owners had been contact earlier in the process 
but no response to put forward an appropriate use was received); 

 the south part of the former intu shopping centre (not considered 
appropriate); and  

 a garage site located on Radlett Road (only large enough for three dwellings, 
threshold for the Local Plan is five dwellings).   

 

4.32 Having considered all of the comments and put forward proposed changes these 
will be considered by the Planning Inspector at the Examination in Public before 
determining whether changes are appropriate. It is therefore, recommended that 
the Council proceed with submission to the Secretary of State so that these issues 
and the evidence base can be fully explored. Should any significant changes arise 
from the Planning Inspector’s input at the examination hearings, these will be 
advertised and any comments received will be considered by the Inspector before 
he/she prepares their final report. 

 

The documents to be submitted for the examination is the Final Draft Watford 
Local Plan (as published January 2021). This will be supported but other 
documents including: 

 Sustainability Appraisal Report and Habitats Regulations Assessment 

 Statement of Consultation 

 Comments received in response to the Final Draft Watford Local Plan 
Consultation (January – March 2021)  

 Schedules of Proposed Modifications the Council wish to make in response to 
consultation for the Planning Inspector to consider 

 The set of supporting evidence bases (background studies) 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1   The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is an annual budget to support 

Local Plan examination in Public. It is expected the cost of examination into the 
Watford Local Plan will be met from this budget. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the decision to 

submit the Draft Local Plan for Examination in Public is a council decision. 
 

Page 48

https://fd198c31-76ed-460c-8b90-4dac3f151e20.filesusr.com/ugd/b57e7b_057c7c06e2d049568d5f780eacd64d80.pdf
https://fd198c31-76ed-460c-8b90-4dac3f151e20.filesusr.com/ugd/b57e7b_057c7c06e2d049568d5f780eacd64d80.pdf
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20012/planning_and_building_control/1051/watford_local_plan/3


5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1  Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149 of the Equality Act 2010, 

an Equalities Impact Assessment have been undertaken at the publication stage. 
This has been published as part of the consultation material.  

 
 5.4 Data Protection Impact Assessment 

  
5.4.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake
[...]
lder people should be allowed an alternative to remaining in 

under-occupied homes, or moving into residential care, which may not meet their needs or aspirations. As stated previously, such provision for older 

people and 

50 

people with disabilities should be close to public transport links, local amenities, shops and health care. 

5.195 Ecology. Site specific comments that are made in relation to the allocations listed within Chapter 13 are contained within the tables in Appendix A. 

5.196 Historic Environment. There is no in principle objection to any of the sites that have been allocated within the final draft local plan. Some of the 

sites will require an archaeological assessment, prior to the submission of a planning application, as they have the potential to contain heritage assets 

which may be a constraint on development. 

5.197 Lead Local Flood Authority. It is considered that the recommendations regarding flood risk are appropriate with welcome references to surface 

water and groundwater flood risk as well as the requirements of fluvial flood zones 2 and 3. 

Full text: 

Form and document received via email 

Change suggested by respondent: 

- 

Legally Yes 

compliant: 

Sound: Yes 

Comply with Yes 

duty: 
Raise LPA: Yes 

Raise LPA Why?: Hertfordshire County Council made representations to the consultation on the Regulation 18 First Draft Watford Local Plan in November 

2019, where a number of comments were made against the draft policies, supporting text and sites contained within it. Additional comments were made as 

part of the duty to co-operate, prior to the publication of the Final Draft Local Plan in January 2021. Additional comments, including in relation to the IDP have 

been made to the Regulation 19 Final Draft Local Plan. 

Appear exam: Appearance at the examination 

Oral exam why: n/a 

Attachments: None 

2216 Comment 

Respondent: Hertfordshire County Council 

Agent: Hertfordshire County Council 

Summary: 

See doc

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

5 July 2021 
 

 
Present: Mayor  P Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury 

and M Watkin 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell, Labour Group Leader  
Councillor M Turmaine, Chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Head of Planning and Development 
Spatial Planning Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
12   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Williams, as he was having 
to self-isolate in line with Government guidance.  
 

13   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

14   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2021 were submitted and signed. 
 

15   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published.   
 

16   Financial Outturn 2020/21  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Director of Finance which informed members of 
the revenue and capital outturns for the financial year 2020/21. 
 



 
2 

The Mayor invited Councillor Watkin, Portfolio for Resources including Finance to 
present the report. 
 
Councillor Watkin outlined the details contained in the officer’s report.  He noted 
that a small balance had been transferred to the Economic Impact Reserve.  The 
property portfolio had held up well considering the pandemic.  He referred to 
the savings achieved by the Watford 2020 project.  He mentioned the Capital 
budget and the number of projects although some of these had not been 
completed during the year due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Councillor Watkin explained that Appendix 6 in the annex to the report set out 
the various reserve accounts.  Some of these had been closed and transferred to 
the Recovery Fund.  It had been the most challenging of years financially. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Turmaine, the chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee, 
to speak. 
 
Councillor Turmaine explained that the scrutiny committee had reviewed the 
document which was before Cabinet.  Members had noted the re-phasing of 
capital projects.  However they also understood there were many positive news 
stories.  The scrutiny committee would be monitoring the budget through the 
year including the re-phased capital costs. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell about business grants paid out 
during the pandemic, the Mayor commented that the taxi trade had been paid 
directly. 
 
The Director of Finance informed members that all grant schemes were now 
closed except for the re-start scheme.    All grant funding received by the council, 
plus extra, had been paid out.  The discretionary scheme had been opened on 
three separate occasions.  The Licensing team had approached taxi drivers 
directly and most of them had been contacted and awarded a grant. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  To consider the 2020/21 revenue outturn as shown in Annex A, and note 

the year end position, which includes requests to carry forward budgets 
into 2021/22. 

 
2. To approve the 2020/21 budget carry forwards into 2021/22 as 

recommended by the Leadership Board totalling £0.274 million.  
 



 
3 

3.  To consider the 2020/21 capital outturn as shown in Annex A and to 
confirm the net rephasing of £29.804 million into 2021/22 and future 
years. 

 
17   Local Development Scheme  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Spatial Planning Manager which set out the 
subject, scope and timetable for the preparation of the Development Plan 
Documents, including the Watford Local Plan.   
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Johnson, Portfolio Holder responsible for planning, 
to present the report.   
 
Councillor Johnson informed members that the last update had been in October 
2020.  The revised scheme reflected an updated position prior to the submission 
of the Watford Local Plan to the Secretary of State.   
 
The Head of Planning and Development added that it was essential to ensure the 
Local Development Scheme was up to date prior to the Watford Local Plan’s 
examination.  It is expected the examination will take place during December 
2021 or January 2022 with a targeted adoption date of June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That Cabinet recommends to Council the Local Plan timetable, attached as 

Appendix A, be adopted.  
 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that, minor updates to the Local 

Development Scheme be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Property, Planning and Housing Services. 

 
18   Watford Local Plan: Submission Document  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Spatial Planning Manager which included the 
draft Watford Local Plan and proposed modifications.  Cabinet was asked to 
review the documents which would then be forwarded to Council for final 
approval.   
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Johnson to introduce the report.   
 
Councillor Johnson informed members that the draft Watford Local Plan had 
been developed over seven years and had involved many people.  It was an 
important document for the council to have and it was not possible for the 



 
4 

authority to move forward without it in place.  The draft Local Plan addressed 
the housing targets.  It set out the council’s approach to delivering new 
development and the policies included as part of the draft Local Plan would be 
used to determine planning applications.   
 
Councillor Johnson explained that the policies had been informed by a 
comprehensive evidence base, which was available on the council’s website.  A 
number of the background studies had been completed jointly with other south 
west Hertfordshire authorities.  This ensured that strategic issues were 
understood in a wider context across the council’s boundaries.  The document 
had been developed in several stages and comments had helped to shape the 
draft Local Plan.  The draft Local Plan was accompanied by proposed 
modifications that would be put forward to the Planning Inspector for 
consideration as part of the Examination in Public. 
 
The Mayor invited the Spatial Planning Manager to add further comments. 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager added that the Planning Inspector would review 
the proposed modifications alongside the draft Local Plan. Some of the proposed 
modifications suggested were amending the plan period from 2018-2036 to 
2021-2037, including the Watford General Hospital as part of site allocation 
MU21 and the approach to fast food takeaways had been revised to require a 
Health Impact Assessment alongside a planning application rather than having a 
broad restriction on takeaway establishments located near education facilities 
which could be difficult to implement.   The team was working with Historic 
England to undertake Heritage Impact Assessments on several sites to clarify 
potential impact of new development and identify appropriate mitigation 
measures that may be required.  The team was working with a number of 
landowners on several site allocations objecting to the draft Local Plan on 
soundness grounds.  Results of this work would also be submitted to the 
Inspector.   
 
Councillor Bell stressed the importance of working with neighbouring authorities 
and the county council.  He noted that some ex-John Lewis stores were being put 
forward for retail and residential development.   He asked whether there were 
any similar plans for the Watford site. 
 
It was noted that John Lewis no longer had any connections to the Watford site 
in Atria.  The Spatial Planning Manager advised that a consultation response had 
been submitted to the council suggesting the south part of the former intu 
shopping centre could be redeveloped for housing as part of the draft Local Plan. 
However, this was not considered suitable and not put forward as a proposed 
modification.  In response to Councillor Bell’s first comment, the officer 
explained that the council had been working with its neighbouring authorities on 



 
5 

strategic planning issues across the area for some time. Part of this work 
included the South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan that was being 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That, Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
1.  To agree the final draft Watford Local Plan, attached at Appendix A, and 

the Final Draft Watford Local Plan inclusive of proposed modifications 
(track changes), attached as Appendix B, be submitted to the Secretary of 
State Housing and Local Government for Examination in Public. 

 
2.  That, any minor updates to the Schedule of Proposed Main Modifications 

and Schedule of Proposed Minor Modifications can be made by the Head 
of Planning and Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Commercial Property, Planning and Housing Services. 

 
3.  That, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 

Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Property, Planning and Housing Services, to undertake consultation on the 
Schedule of Main Modifications and Schedule of Minor Modifications, as 
recommended by the appointed Planning Inspector following the 
Examination in Public. 

 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


